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Jax +1 888 325 9129
dconlin@edwardswildman,com

October 3. 2014

VIA ECF

Hon. Paul A. Crotty

United States District Judge
United States Courthouse
500 Pearl Street, Room 735
New York, NY 10007

Re: Kowa Company, Ltd., et al. v Aurobindo Pharma Limited , et al., and related cases, 14-cv-
2497-PAC, 14-cv-2647-PAC, 14-cv-2758, 14-cv-2759, 14-cv-27-60-PAC, and 14-cv-5575-PAC.

Dear Judge Crotty,

We represent plaintiffs Kowa Company, Ltd., Kowa Pharmaceuticals America, Inc., and
Nissan Chemical Industries, Ltd. (“Plaintiffs”) in this matter. We write on behalf of all parties,
and respectfully submit this joint letter pursuant to Your Honor’s Individual Practice Rule 6G,

addressing the following:

1. The names, addresses (including firm names), e-mail addresses, telephone, and fax
numbers of trial counsel.

Trial Counsel for Plaintiffs Kowa Company, Ltd., Kowa Pharmaceuticals America, Inc., and
Nissan Chemical Industries, Ltd.

Anthony J. Viola (aviola@edwardswildman.com)
EDWARDS WILDMAN PALMER LLP

750 Lexington Avenue

New York, NY 10022

Phone: (212) 308-4411

Fax: (212) 308-4844
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David G. Conlin (dconlin@edwardswildman.com)
Kathleen B. Carr (kcarr@edwardswildman.com)

Adam P. Samansky (asamansky@edwardswildman.com)
EDWARDS WILDMAN PALMER LLP

111 Huntington Avenue

Boston, MA 02199

Phone: (617) 239-0100

Fax: (617) 227-4420

Trial Counsel for Defendants Amneal Pharmaceuticals LLC'

Andrew J. Miller (amiller@buddlarner.com)
Constance S. Huttner (chuttner@buddlarner.com)
BUDD LARNER, P.C.

150 John F. Kennedy Parkway

Short Hills, NJ 07078-0999

Phone: (973) 379-4800

Fax: (973) 379-7734

Trial Counsel for Defendants Mylan Inc. and Mylan Pharmaceuticals Inc.

Arnold B. Calmann (acalmann@saiber.com)
Jakob Benjamin Halpern (jbh@saiber.com)
Saiber LLC

18 Columbia Turnpike

Suite 200

Florham Park, NJ 07932

Phone: (973) 622-8394

Fax: (973) 622-3349

William A. Rakoczy (wrakoczy@rmmslegal.com)
Deanne M. Mazzochi (dmazzochi@rmmslegal.com)
Amy D. Brody (abrody@rmmslegal.com)
RAKOCZY MOLINO MAZZOCHI SIWIK LLP

6 West Hubbard Street, Suite 500

! We believe that Amneal is in agreement with this submission but have not yet received final
confirmation.

DOCKET

A R M Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.



https://www.docketalarm.com/

Case 1:14-cv-02758-PAC Document 23 Filed 10/03/14 Page 3 of 11

EDWARDS
WILDMAN

Hon. Paul A. Crotty
October 3, 2014
Page 3

Chicago, Illinois 60654
Phone: (312) 222-6301
Fax: (312) 222-6321

Trial Counsel for Defendants Aurobindo Pharma Ltd. and Aurobindo Pharma USA Inc.

H. Keeto Sabharwal (keetos@skgf.com)

Paul A. Ainsworth (painsworth@skgf.com)
Chandrika Vira (cvira@skgf.com)

STERNE, KESSLER, GOLDSTEIN & FOX, PLLC
1100 New York Avenue

Washington, DC 20005

Phone: (202) 772-8511

Fax: (202) 371-2600

Trial Counsel for Defendants Zydus Pharmaceuticals (USA) Inc. and Cadila Healthcare Limited

Steven J. Moore (smoore@kelleydrye.com)

Vincent P. Rao II (vrao@kelleydrye.com)

Elizabeth W. Swedock (eswedock@kelleydrye.com)
Kelley Drye & Warren LLP

101 Park Avenue

New York, New York 10178

Phone: (212) 808-7800

Fax: (212) 808-7897

Trial Counsel for Defendant Orient Pharma Co., Ltd.

Don J. Mizerk (don.mizerk@huschblackwell.com)
Katherine E. Rohlf (katherine.rohlf@huschblackwell.com)
Husch Blackwell LLP

120 S. Riverside Plaza, Suite 2200

Chicago, IL 60606

Phone: (312) 655-1500

Fax: (312) 655-1501
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Trial Counsel for Defendants Sawai USA, Inc., and Sawai Pharmaceutical Co., Ltd.

Craig S. Kesch (ckesch@fzwz.com)
Flemming Zulack Williamson Zauderer LLP
One Liberty Plaza

New York, NY 10006-1404

Phone: (212) 412-9500

Chidambaram S. Iyer (ciyer@sughrue.com)
Michael Dzwonczyk (mdzwonczyk@sughrue.com)
Azy S. Kokabi (akokabi@sughrue.com)
Sughrue Mion, PLLC

2100 Pennsylvania Ave., N. W.
Washington, DC 20037

Phone: 202-775-7542

Fax: 202-293-7860

2. A brief description of the case, including the factual and legal bases for the claim(s) and
defense(s).

Kowa Pharmaceuticals America, Inc. (“KPA”) sells pharmaceutical products containing
the active ingredient pitavastatin calcium under the trade name Livalo® in the United States
pursuant to the United States Food and Drug Administration’s (“FDA”) approval of New Drug
Application No. 22-363 (“pitavastatin NDA”). Kowa Company, Ltd., (“KCL”) represents it is
the holder of the pitavastatin NDA. Nissan Chemical Industries, Ltd. (“NCI”) represents it has
been and still is the owner through assignment of United States Patent No. 5,856,336 (“the ‘336
patent”). KCL and KPA represent that they are licensed under the ‘336 patent. KCL and NCI
represent that they have been and still are the owners through assignment of United States Patent

No. 6,465,477 (“the ‘477 patent”). KPA represents it is licensed under the ‘477 patent. NCI
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represents it has been and still is the owner through assignment of United States Patent No.
8,557,993 (“the ‘993 patent”). KCL and KPA represent they are licensed under the ‘993 patent.
The ‘336 patent, ‘477 patent, and ‘993 patent (collectively the “patents-in-suit™) are listed in the
Orange Book for pitavastatin calcium.

These are Hatch-Waxman cases (35 U.S.C. § 271(e)) involving the submission of various
separately owned and developed Abbreviated New Drug Applications (“ANDA”) with the FDA
under 21 U.S.C. § 355(j). Various defendants in these civil actions filed these ANDAs, which
seek approval to market drug products comprising pitavastatin calcium. Various of the
defendants in these civil actions also served Plaintiffs with a “Paragraph IV” notice letter
pursuant to 21 U.S.C. § 355()(2)(B), contending that one or more of the patents-in-suit are
invalid and/or will not be infringed by the individual defendants’ sale of their pitavastatin drug
products. In response, Plaintiffs have filed these patent infringement suits seeking relief against
each defendant for, inter alia, infringement under the Hatch-Waxman Act, 35 U.S.C. § 271(e)(2),
inducing infringement under 35 U.S.C. § 271(b), and/or contributory infringement under 35
U.S.C. § 271(c).

3. A brief statement by plaintiff as to the basis of subject-matter jurisdiction and a brief
statement by each other party as to the presence or absence of subject-matter jurisdiction.

Such statements shall include citations to all statutes relied on and relevant facts as to
citizenship and jurisdictional amount.
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